
Jt1NB 11, 1982 Oral AnB'Ulers

Arrest of Nap Rebels Leaders

·13114. Shri S. 1\1. Banerjee: Will the
Prime MlDIster be pleased to state:

(a) whether some important Naga rebels leaders have recently been arrested;

(b) if so, their number;

(c) whether they have been interrogated; and

(d) if so, with what results?

The Parliamentary Secret.uy to the Minister of External Aftalrs (Shrl D.
Ering): (a) and (b). Yes Sir. Three hostile leaders havl' been arrested in the second week of May. 1962.

(c) Yes.

(d) It would not he in the public interest to disclose details of the interrogation.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Since all the host'ile leaders have been arrested. may I know whether they disclosed anything relating to the activiti('s of Mr. Phizo in Pakistan or of the leaders whom he met in Pakistan?

Shrl D. Ering: As I have just
Ita ted, it is not in the public interest to disclose it.

Shri S. M. Buerjee: What is the public interest involved? I do not want to know what questions were put to them. I only want to know whether something has been known about the activities of Mr. Phizo.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member does not want to know the questions put but only the answers given by them.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether they disclosed anything.

Mr. Speaker: It is rather peculiar that the hon. Member should ask for that. The Parliamentary Secretary has said that it is not In the public Interest to disclose what took place in the interrogation.

8hri 8. M. BIUler:!ee: I do not want to know about anything else. I only want to know w'hether Mr. Phizo'.
activities were known to them.

Mr. Speaker: That too would be part of that.

Shrl S. M. Baner:!ee: May I know whether Pakistan is involVed in the activities of the Naga hostiles In those areas?

The Minister of State in the MiDistry of External Aftairs (ShrimaU Lakshmi Menon): It is the same question again.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member does not want to know anyt'hing that might have come out of those interrogations, but independently he wants to know whether Pakistan is inVOlved in these aeti vities.

Shri D. Ering: We do not know anything about that.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether any clue to the sources from which arms and ammunitions are obtained by the Naga hostiles could be established through this interview?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Aftairs (Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru): The arms and ammunItions recovered were, I believe, chiefly from Indian sources.

Shri Jlari Vishnu Kamath: Is Government in possession of any information as to whether these Naga hostiles are in contact directi,Y with the Chinese communist across the border or have no information or illoication to that effect.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No, we have no information or indication to that etrect.

Trade Delegation from Paklsta.

+ r Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
I Shri D. C. Sharma:
I Shri Sarjoo Pandey:

01386., Shrimal Maimoona SultBD:
Shri p. C. Borooah:
Shri P. G. Sen:

I Shrt P. K. Deo:


9897 Orlll Answer. JYAISTHA 21, IBM (SAKA) Oral ABfltller.

I SbI'l Warlor:
Shri M. K. Kumaran:

l Shri Berwa:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether a trade delegation from Pakistan visited Delhi recently;
and

(b) if so, the outcome of their visit with details of the agrc'ements reached?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and In-
4ustry (Shrl Man8bhal Shah)" (a) Yeti
Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, Annexure No. 10).
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Shri P. C. Borooah: What is the likely balance of trade between India and Pakistan for the ensuing year as a result of the i'lllplementatnon of these agreements?

Shrj MaDubhal Shah: On the whole, after a review ot the working of the agreements during the last year, in spite of some difficulties here and there, we are broadly satisfied that both sides have played their part, and with the recent good-will created by signing this agreement on a mutually more advantageous ·basis for both the countries we hope that there should be no difficulties in the implementation.

Shrl M. K. Kumaran: From the statement we find that we are in urgent need of cotton. The other day, the Minister of Food and Agriculture told the House that there was no shortage of cotton in the country.
May I know the reason for this divergence of views between the two
Ministers?

Shri Manubhai Shah: With your permission, Sir, I explained this matter last time, but over and over again. I find that hon. Members are referring to what another me'mber of the Govel"llnwnt had stated, I had explained tha 1 the shortage of cotton was a fact.
It is being met by imports. So, what the Minister of Agriculture wanted to, perhaps, emphasise actually was that with the imported cotton and the local production. there was going to be no shortage, as far as the industry wa. l'oneerned.

Shri Hem Barua: On a point of order. Sir. The other day. the Minister of Food and Agriculture made a statpmenl to the .. lIect that there was no shortagp of ('otton in this country.
And when I insisted and made a I'efer-
enee to the trade agreement with Pakist:lll, you were pleased enough to castigale me. But now, the MinIster of International Trade has admitted it.

Mr. Speaker: Did the hon. Member take it as catigation?

Shri Hem Baroa: But people in the lobby and also in my horne Statl' have taken it as castigation. Whatever that might b~. the Minister of International Trade has now agreed or rather substantiated what I said.
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Now he says that the hon. Minister or Food and Agriculture computed the results 'between the cotton produced in this country and imported into this country.

Mr. Speaker: A point of order should not be so long.

Shri Hem Barua: There is a discrepancy between the statement made by the Minister of Food and Agriculture on that day and the statement made by the Minister of International Trade today. By this statement, he t~'ies to cover what the Minister of Food and Agriculture said. Is this permissible for a Minister?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Tyagi: A point of order can only be on procedure,

Shri Hem Barua: The point of order consists in the fact that by this ~tatement the Minister of International Trade has tried to write off what the Miniater of Food and Agriculture stated.

Shri Tyagi: The point of order cannot be no a matter of contradiction,

Mr. Speaker: There is no point of order. I have stressed it so many times that if the interpretation of any law, statute, provision or Constitution, regulation or enforcement of rules is involved, then only a point of order arises.

Shri Hem Barua: What abollt n' i~­
leading the House?

Mr. Speaker: It might be misleading the House, There is no pJlIlt of order in that. He can write to me pointing out that this :5 not the 1'1gM thing, how we should proceed further, what action should be taken, and how we can advise the Minister. That is a different thing altogether. There is not point of order. Five minutes have been taken during Question Hour when every second should be saved and utilised to the best advantage.

Shri Bal'l Vishnu Xamath: The IItatement laid on the Table hu reference to the third and ftnal year of the Indo-Paklstan 'l\'ade Agreement.

May know whether Pakistan baa fully honoured her commitments during the first two years of the Agreement? If not, what was the extent of default?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As I mentioned earlier, broadly speaking, notwithstanding some lacunae here and there. the agreement on both sides has been properly honoured, and wit:h the goodwill generated as a result of the expansion of the trade with a larger number of items included to suit the economy of both countries, we hope that better and better expanding trade and good relations will prevail between the two countries, and the implementation of the programme that tLe hon. Member desirl·q will be taken care of.

Shri Hari Vishnu Xamath: Let us hope so.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: The statement says that India has undertaken to supply 1,30,000 tons of ooal every month to Pakistan. In view of the coal shortage and bottlenecks in the movement of coal here, how is this proposed to be done? From which coalfield is this quantity going to be supplied?

Shri Manubhai Sbah: This is an existing commitment which we have been honouring. It is not an extra commitmE'nt. It is going from the nearest coal fields, namely, Bihar and Bengal, to East Pakistan.
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It is all left to the normal market operations as any export/import trade between countries.

Shri 8hagwat Jha Azad: What is the annual ceiling fixed for exchange of goods under Protocol I?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: About Rs. 1I crores. As for Protocol II, it has broadly no specific ceilings.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: Is it not a fact that timber being one of the commodities we have to export to Pakis_
tan, it could be floated down through the Chenab and Jhelum and sold to buyers in Pakistan?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Timber is an item in which the han. Member is very much interested. Last time also, he kindly drew my attention to it.
He has been very careful to include timber again.

Barter Deals with West German Firms

T
( Shri P. C. Borooah:

·1388.~ Shri Warior:
L Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether some barter deals are being negotiated between Indian and West German firms for importing plant and equipment used in prodl1ction of wires, cables, conductors, etc. in exchange of semi-finished and finished Indian manufactures?

(b) if so, whether any of these negotiations have recently been finali-
lied; and

(c) how much of Indian manufactured. fOods (cables, wires, etc.) is proposed to be exported under these deall?

The Minister of InternatiODal Tracie in the Ministry of Commerce and. Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). Government have no information of any such negotiations.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May 1 know whether the attention of the Government is drawn to the item published in the paper from Bombay, The Economic Times, wboutthe barter deal with West Germany?

Shri Manubhai Shah: So many pro_
posals come. If the hon. Member can indicate either the commodity or the firm's name, I can trace it. There are dozens of transactions taking place from day to day. Without the name of the firm or the commodity, it is very difficult to trace.

Shri P. C. Borooah: This is regarding wires, cables, conductors etc.,.
manufactured in India. They are sent to West Germany. Against that we are gOing to have plant and machinery.

Shri Manubhai Shah: No such transaction has come to our notice. As thc House is aware, all the foreign technical collaborations or agreements are subject to the supreme authority of this Hous!' and thc Central Government. Therefore, whenever, it materialises it will have to get our prior approval. So, we do not know about it.
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